Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  1,240,107   -   1,240,107
   ===========   ===========   ==========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

   P-3

   Regency Realty Corporation
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Acquisition   Other
   Historical   Properties   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
   Minimum rent   $ 103,365   11,435  (a)   (697)   (d)   114,103
   Percentage rent   3,012   183  (a)   (8)   (d)   3,187
   Recoveries from tenants   24,110   2,265  (a)   (67)   (d)   26,308
   Management, leasing and brokerage fees   11,863   -   -   11,863
   Equity in income of investments in real
   estate partnerships   946   -   -   946
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   143,296   13,883   (772)   156,407
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   25,046   2,885  (b)   (453)   (d)   27,478
   Operating and maintenance   18,456   1,337  (a)   (122)   (d)   19,671
   General and administrative   15,064   678  (a)   (25)   (d)   15,717
   Real estate taxes   12,389   1,473  (a)   (81)   (d)   13,781
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   70,955   6,373   (681)   76,647
   --------   --------   -------   --------
 Interest expense (income):
   Interest expense   28,786   7,709  (c)   (2,426)   (e)   34,069
   Interest income   (1,957)   -   -   (1,957)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   26,829   7,709   (2,426)   32,112
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Income before minority interest
   and gain on sale of real
   estate investments   45,512   (199)   2,335   47,648

 Gain on sale of real estate investments   10,726   -   (9,336)   (d)   1,390
 Minority interest preferred unit distributions   (3,358)   -   (3,142)   (f)   (6,500)
 Minority interest   (2,290)   8   280   (2,002)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Net income for common stockholders   $  50,590   (191)   (9,863)   40,536
   ========   ========   =======   ========

 Net income per share (note (g)):
   Basic   $   1.80   $   1.40
   ========   ========   =======   ========
   Diluted   $   1.75   $   1.36
   ========   ========   =======   ========

[…]

consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 1998.
 These statements are presented as if Pacific Retail had acquired all of its
 properties as of January 1, 1998.

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily
 indicative of what the actual financial position or results of operations of
 Pacific Retail would have been at December 31, 1998 assuming the transactions
 had been completed as set forth above, nor does it purport to represent the
 financial position or results of operations of Pacific Retail in future
 periods.

   P-8

   Pacific Retail Trust
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   December 31, 1998
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Assets   ----------   -----------   ---------
   -------------------------------------------------

   Real estate investments, at cost   $ 1,081,107   33,000  (a)   1,114,107
   Construction in progress   24,975   -   24,975
   Less: accumulated depreciation   41,916   -   41,916
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Real estate rental property, net   1,064,166   33,000   1,097,166
   ----------   --------   ----------

   Cash and cash equivalents   529   -   529
   Tenant receivables, net of allowance for
   uncollectible accounts   12,878   -   12,878
   Deferred costs, less accumulated amortization   6,876   -   6,876
   Other assets   11,025   -   11,025
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total Assets   $ 1,095,474   33,000   $ 1,128,474
   ==========   ========   ==========
   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   -------------------------------------------------
   Mortgage loans payable   $   101,747   -   101,747
   Acquisition and development line of credit   233,600   33,000  (a)   266,600
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total debt   335,347   33,000   368,347

   Accounts payable and other liabilities   12,570   -   12,570
   Tenant's security and escrow deposits   3,536   -   3,536
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities   351,453   33,000   384,453
   ----------   --------   ----------

   Minority interest   19,377   -   19,377
   ----------   --------   ----------

   Preferred stock   31,303   -   31,303
   Common stock and additional paid in capital   706,089   -   706,089
   Distributions in excess of net income   (12,748)   -   (12,748)
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   724,644   -   724,644
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 1,095,474   33,000   1,128,474
   ==========   ========   ==========

   P-9

   Pacific Retail Trust
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
   ------------------------------------
   Acquisition
   Historical   Properties   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
   Minimum rent   $   97,058   7,359  (b)   104,417
   Percentage rent   1,540   -   1,540
   Recoveries from tenants   25,901   1,574  (b)   27,475
   Management, leasing and brokerage fees   53   -   53
   ----------   --------   ---------
   124,552   8,933   133,485
   ----------   --------   ---------
Operating expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   23,397   1,896  (c)   25,293
   Operating and maintenance   16,208   1,502  (b)   17,710
   General and administrative   9,967   283  (b)   10,250
   Real estate taxes   13,997   687  (b)   14,684
   ----------   --------   ---------
   63,569   4,368   67,937
   ----------   --------   ---------
Interest expense (income):
   Interest expense   16,751   5,906  (d)   22,657
   Interest income   (852)   -   (852)
   ----------   --------   ---------
   15,899   5,906   21,805
   ----------   --------   ---------

   Income before minority interest
   and gain on sale of real
   estate investments   45,084   (1,341)   43,743

 Gain on sale of real estate investments   837   837
 Minority interest   (925)   153   (772)
   ----------   --------   ---------
   Net income   44,996   (1,188)   43,808

 Preferred distributions   (2,352)   -   (2,352)
   ----------   --------   ---------
   Net income for common shareholders   $   42,644   (1,188)   41,456
   ==========   ========   =========

 Net income per share (note (e)):
   Basic   $   0.67   $   0.65
   ==========   =========
   Diluted   $   0.66   $   0.64
   ==========   =========

[…]

Regency would have been as of and for the year ended December 31, 1998 assuming
 the transactions had been completed as set forth above, nor does it purport to
 represent the financial position or results of operations of Regency in future
 periods.

   P-13

   Regency Realty Corporation and Pacific Retail Trust Merger
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   December 31, 1998
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)

   Combined
   Regency   Pacific Retail   Company
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------   --------------   -----------   ---------
   Assets
   ----------------------------------------------

   Real estate investments, at cost   $ 1,183,184   1,114,107   4,362   (a)   2,301,653
   Construction in progress   36,518   24,975   -   61,493
   Less: accumulated depreciation   58,984   41,916   41,916   (a)   58,984
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   1,160,718   1,097,166   46,278   2,304,162

   Investments in real estate partnerships   30,630   -   -   30,630
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Net real estate investments   1,191,348   1,097,166   46,278   2,334,792
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------

   Cash and cash equivalents   19,920   529   (1,844)   (a)   18,605
   Tenant receivables, net of allowance for
   uncollectible accounts   16,759   12,878   -   29,637
   Deferred costs, less accumulated amortization   6,872   6,876   (6,876)   (a)   6,872
   Other assets   5,208   11,025   (11,025)   (a)   5,208
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total Assets   $ 1,240,107   1,128,474   26,533   2,395,114
   ==========   ===========   ========   =========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   ----------------------------------------------
   Notes payable   $   430,495   101,747   -   532,242
   Acquisition and development line of credit   117,631   266,600   -   384,231
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total debt   548,126   368,347   -   916,473

   Accounts payable and other liabilities   19,936   12,570   -   32,506
   Tenant's security and escrow deposits   3,110   3,536   -   6,646
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities   571,172   384,453   -   955,625
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------

   Series A preferred units   78,800   -   -   78,800
   Exchangeable operating partnership units   27,834   19,377   (1,065)   (a)   46,146
   Limited partners' interest in consolidated
   partnerships   11,559   -   -   11,559
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   118,193   19,377   (1,065)   136,505

   Preferred stock   -   31,303   3,744   (a)   35,047
   Common stock and additional paid in capital   570,138   706,089   11,106   (a)   1,287,333
   Distributions in excess of net income   (19,396)   (12,748)   12,748   (a)   (19,396)
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   550,742   724,644   27,598   1,302,984
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 1,240,107   1,128,474   26,533   2,395,114
   ==========   ===========   ========   =========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

   P-14

   Regency Realty Corporation and Pacific Retail Trust Merger
   Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   December 31, 1998
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)

 (a)  Merger of Pacific Retail and Regency Realty Corporation

   Pacific Retail will be merged with and into Regency, with Regency being

[…]

----------
   $ 1,155,007
   ==========

   P-15

   Regency Realty Corporation and Pacific Retail Trust Merger
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
   ------------------------------------
   Regency   Pacific Retail   Combined
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Company
   ---------   --------------   -----------   --------

Revenues:
   Minimum rent   $ 114,103   104,417   -   218,520
   Percentage rent   3,187   1,540   -   4,727
   Recoveries from tenants   26,308   27,475   -   53,783
   Management, leasing and brokerage fees   11,863   53   -   11,916
   Equity in income of investments in real
   estate partnerships   946   -   -   946
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
   156,407   133,485   -   289,892
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
Operating expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   27,478   25,293   1,128   (b)   53,899
   Operating and maintenance   19,671   17,710   -   37,381
   General and administrative   15,717   10,250   -   25,967
   Real estate taxes   13,781   14,684   -   28,465
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
   76,647   67,937   1,128   145,712
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
 Interest expense (income):
   Interest expense   34,069   22,657   -   56,726
   Interest income   (1,957)   (852)   -   (2,809)
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
   32,112   21,805   -   53,917
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
   Income before minority interest
   and gain on sale of real
   estate investments   47,648   43,743   (1,128)   90,263

 Gain on sale of real estate investments   1,390   837   -   2,227
 Minority interest   (8,502)   (772)   45   (9,229)
   --------   ---------   -------   -------

   Net income   40,536   43,808   (1,083)   83,261

 Preferred distributions   -   (2,352)   -   (2,352)
   --------   ---------   -------   -------
   Net income for common stockholders   $  40,536   $   41,456   $ (1,083)   $ 80,909
   ========   =========   =======   =======

 Net income per share (note (c)):
   Basic   $   1.40   $   0.65   $   1.35
   ========   =========   =======
   Diluted   $   1.36   $   0.64   $   1.34
   ========   =========   =======